

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

AMERICAN OPTICAL CORP., et al.,

Appellants/Petitioners,

Case Nos. SC08-1616 & SC08-1640

v.

WALTER R. SPIEWAK and
BETTY J. SPIEWAK, et al.,

L.T. Case Nos. 4D07-405, 4D07-407

Appellees/Respondents.

_____ /

Consolidated With

AMERICAN OPTICAL CORP., et al.,

Appellants/Petitioners,

Case Nos. SC08-1617 & SC08-1639

v.

DANIEL N. WILLIAMS, et al.

L.T. Case Nos. 4D07-143, 4D07-144
4D07-145, 4D07-146, 4D07-147,
4D07-148, 4D07-149, 4D07-150,
4D07-151, 4D07-153, and 4D07-154

Appellees/Respondents.

_____ /

APPELLANTS/PETITIONERS' INITIAL BRIEF

GARY L. SASSO
Florida Bar No. 622575
MATTHEW J. CONIGLIARO
Florida Bar No. 63525
CHRISTINE DAVIS GRAVES
Florida Bar No. 569372
CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.
P.O. Box 3239
Tampa, Florida 33601-3239
Phone: (813) 223-7000
Facsimile: (813) 229-4133
Attorneys for Appellants/Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT REGARDING RECORD 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW 15

ARGUMENT 15

I. THE ACT DOES NOT VIOLATE DUE PROCESS 15

 A. The Act Is A Remedial Law That Establishes Reasonable
 Procedures For Managing Asbestos Claims To Ensure Fairness
 To All Claimants 15

 B. The Act Does Not Abridge Vested Rights 21

 1. A Florida Common Law Cause Of Action For Asbestos-
 Related Disease Does Not Accrue Without Impairment. 21

 2. Courts In Other Jurisdictions Agree That A Cause Of
 Action For Asbestos-Related Disease Does Not Accrue
 Without Impairment..... 30

 3. Plaintiffs Are Incorrect That Impairment Is Not Required... 32

 4. Plaintiffs Have Not Made *Prima Facie* Showings Of
 Impairment..... 33

 C. Even If The Act May Be Deemed To Affect Vested Rights, It Is
 A Valid Exercise Of The Legislature’s Police Power..... 36

II. THE ACT DOES NOT VIOLATE ACCESS TO COURTS..... 43

CONCLUSION..... 49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 50

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACandS, Inc. v. Abate</i> , 710 A.2d 944 (Md. Ct. App. 1998).....	3, 31
<i>Ackison v. Anchor Packing Co.</i> , 897 N.E.2d 1118 (Ohio 2008)	20, 31-32
<i>Agency for Health Care Admin. v. Associated Indus.</i> , 678 So. 2d 1239 (Fla. 1996)	48
<i>Alterman Transport Lines, Inc. v. Florida</i> , 405 So. 2d 456 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	44
<i>Austin v. City of Bisbee</i> , 855 F.2d 1429 (9th Cir. 1988)	43
<i>Bauld v. J. A. Jones Constr. Co.</i> , 357 So. 2d 401 (Fla. 1978)	44
<i>Burns v. Jaquays Mining Corp.</i> , 752 P.2d 28 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1987).....	30
<i>Carr v. Broward County</i> , 541 So. 2d 92 (Fla. 1989)	48
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Copeland</i> , 471 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1985)	22, 28-29
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Meehan</i> , 523 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 1988)	23, 28-29
<i>Clausell v. Hobart Corp.</i> , 515 So. 2d 1275 (Fla. 1987)	42
<i>Crist v. Fla. Ass'n of Criminal Defense Lawyers, Inc.</i> , 978 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 2008)	15

<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Ferrante</i> , 637 S.E. 2d 659 (Ga. 2006)	31
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Hurst</i> , 949 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....	12, 17, 30
<i>De Ayala v. Fla. Farm Bureau Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 543 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 1989)	45
<i>Dep't of Agric. & Consumer Servs. v. Bonanno</i> , 568 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 1990)	37-38, 43
<i>Dep't of Children & Families v. F.L.</i> , 880 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 2004)	15
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Howard</i> , 916 So. 2d 640 (Fla. 2005)	15
<i>Dep't of Transportation v. Knowles</i> , 402 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1981)	8, 12, 14, 37-39, 41-43
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 940 A.2d 163 (D.C. Ct. App. 2008).....	43
<i>Eagle-Picher Industries Inc. v. Cox</i> , 481 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	11, 24
<i>The Fla. Bar, In re Amendment of Fla. Evidence Code</i> , 404 So. 2d 743 (Fla. 1981)	19
<i>Fla. Patient's Comp. Fund v. Von Stetina</i> , 474 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 1985)	16, 30
<i>Fla. Senate v. Fla. Public Employees Council 79, AFSCME</i> , 784 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 2001)	48
<i>Glendening v. State</i> , 536 So. 2d 212 (Fla. 1988)	19

<i>Glisson v. Alachua County</i> , 558 So. 2d 1030 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	38
<i>Graham v. Estuary Prop., Inc.</i> , 399 So. 2d 1374 (Fla. 1981)	38
<i>Haire v. Dep't of Agriculture and Consumer Servs.</i> , 870 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 2004)	37-38
<i>Haire v. Dep't of Agriculture & Consumer Servs.</i> , 879 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 2004)	48
<i>Hammond v. United States</i> , 786 F.2d 8 (1st Cir. 1986).....	42
<i>In re Hawaii Federal Asbestos Cases</i> , 734 F. Supp. 1563 (D. Haw. 1990).....	30
<i>Honeywell, Inc. v. Minn. Life & Health Ins. Guar. Ass'n</i> , 110 F.3d 547 (8th Cir. 1997)	43
<i>Howell v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 904 F.2d 3 (3d Cir. 1990)	31
<i>John Crane, Inc. v. Scribner</i> , 800 A.2d 727 (Md. 2002)	31
<i>Kluger v. White</i> , 281 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	8, 44
<i>Lasky v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 296 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1974)	44
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	42
<i>Martinez v. Scanlan</i> , 582 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 1991)	45

<i>North Fla. Women’s Health & Counseling Servs. v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003)	49
<i>Owens-Ill. v. Armstrong</i> , 591 A.2d 544 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1991).....	31
<i>Paley v. Maraj</i> , 910 So. 2d 282 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	16, 18
<i>Palm Beach Mobile Homes, Inc. v. Strong</i> , 300 So. 2d 881 (Fla. 1974)	37
<i>Psychiatric Assocs. v. Siegel</i> , 610 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 1992)	48
<i>Rupp v. Bryant</i> , 417 So. 2d 658 (Fla. 1982)	16, 38, 43
<i>Shaps v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 826 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 2002)	19
<i>Simmons v. Pacor, Inc.</i> , 674 A.2d 232 (Pa. 1996).....	30
<i>Smith v. Dep’t of Insurance</i> , 507 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1987)	44
<i>Stuart L. Stein, P.A. v. Miller Indus., Inc.</i> , 564 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990).....	19
<i>Todd Shipyards Corp. v. Black</i> , 717 F.2d 1280 (9th Cir. 1983)	29
<i>Univ. of Miami v. Echarte</i> , 618 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 1993)	46, 48
<i>Village of El Portal v. City of Miami Shores</i> , 362 So. 2d 275 (Fla. 1978)	15, 18

<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Pyke</i> , 661 So. 2d 1301 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....	32, 33
<i>Westerheide v. State</i> , 831 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 2002)	49
<i>Williams v. American Optical Corp.</i> , 985 So. 2d 23 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	2, 11
<i>Willis v. Gami Golden Glades LLC</i> , 967 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 2007)	24, 27-28
<i>Zell v. Meek</i> , 665 So. 2d 1048 (Fla. 1995)	24, 27-28

CONSTITUTIONS, LAWS & STATUTES

42 C.F.R. § 37.51(b)	34
Art. I, § 21, Fla. Const.	44
Art. V, § 3(b)(1), Fla. Const.....	12
Art. V, § 3(b)(3)-(4), Fla. Const.....	12
Ch. 2005-274, Laws of Fla.	2-4
Ch. 2005-274, § 10, Laws of Fla.	5, 17
§ 774.201 et seq., Fla. Stat. (2005)	2
§ 774.202, Fla. Stat. (2005).....	5, 16-17
§ 774.203(11), Fla. Stat. (2005).....	34
§ 774.203(24), Fla. Stat. (2005).....	34
§ 774.204(2), Fla. Stat. (2005).....	2, 10-11, 23, 30, 34-35
§ 774.204(3), Fla. Stat. (2005).....	30

§ 774.205(2), Fla. Stat. (2005).....	2-3
§ 744.206(1), Fla. Stat. (2005).....	3, 45
§ 774.209(5), Fla. Stat. (2005).....	49
